

Nos. 16-1328, 16-1396

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**PENNSYLVANIA STATE CORRECTIONS
OFFICERS ASSOCIATION,**

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

ROBERT J. ENGLEHART
Supervisory Attorney

MICAH P.S. JOST
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-2978
(202) 273-0264

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

PENNSYLVANIA STATE CORRECTIONS)	
OFFICERS ASSOCIATION,)	
)	
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent)	
)	Nos. 16-1328, 16-1396
v.)	
)	
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD)	
)	
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issues	3
Relevant statutory provisions.....	4
Statement of the case.....	4
I. The Board’s findings of fact	5
A. The underlying unfair-labor-practice proceeding	5
B. The parties’ effects bargaining	8
C. The compliance proceeding.....	9
II. The Board’s Supplemental Decision and Order	11
Summary of argument.....	12
Standard of review	14
Argument.....	15
I. The Board reasonably found that the parties did not reach a lawful impasse in effects bargaining because the Association insisted on paying less backpay than the Board’s Order required	15
A. An employer cannot lawfully insist to impasse on a position inconsistent with <i>Transmarine</i> ’s backpay requirements	16
B. Throughout bargaining, the Association improperly insisted on reducing its <i>Transmarine</i> backpay by withholding money some employees allegedly owed.....	20
C. The Court lacks jurisdiction to consider the Association’s arguments, which are meritless in any event	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
II. The Board reasonably found that Parke was entitled to a full backpay award ..	32
A. Board law permits a backpay claimant to decline or quit interim employment that is not substantially equivalent to the claimant’s previous job	32
B. The Board reasonably applied established law in finding that Parke did not willfully incur losses by declining a job that was not substantially equivalent to his position with the Association.....	35
C. The Association’s contrary arguments are unsupported	38
Conclusion	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alamo Cement Co.</i> , 298 NLRB 638 (1990)	33
* <i>Alden Leeds, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 812 F.3d 159 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	25
* <i>Arlington Hotel Co., Inc.</i> , 287 NLRB 851 (1987), <i>enforced in pertinent part</i> , 876 F.2d 678 (8th Cir. 1989)	36
* <i>Churchill's Supermarkets</i> , 301 NLRB 722 (1991), <i>enforced</i> , No. 91-1101, 1991 WL 285300, (D.C. Cir. 1991)	33, 42
<i>Cont'l Ins. Co.</i> , 289 NLRB 579 (1988).....	21
<i>Durham Sch. Servs., LP v. NLRB</i> , 821 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	26
* <i>Enter. Leasing Co. of Fla. v. NLRB</i> , 831 F.3d 534 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	24, 30
<i>Fallbrook Hosp.</i> , 360 NLRB No. 73, 2014 WL 1458265 (2014), <i>enforced</i> , 785 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>First Nat'l Maint. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 452 U.S. 666 (1981).....	16
<i>G&T Terminal Packaging Co., Inc.</i> , 356 NLRB 181 (2010), <i>enforced</i> , 459 F. App'x 19 (2d Cir. 2012)	41

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>H.K. Porter Co v. NLRB</i> , 397 U.S. 99 (1970).....	26, 27
<i>HealthBridge Mgmt., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 798 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>Highlands Hosp. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 508 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	26
<i>Kawasaki Motors Mfg. Corp., U.S.A. v. NLRB</i> , 850 F.2d 524 (9th Cir. 1988)	33
<i>Kirkwood Fabricators, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 862 F.2d 1303 (8th Cir. 1988)	19
<i>L.B. & B. Assocs., Inc.</i> , 346 NLRB 1025 (2006).....	34
<i>Liquor Indus. Bargaining Grp.</i> , 333 NLRB 1219 (2001), <i>enforced</i> , 50 F. App'x 444 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	26
* <i>Lord Jim's</i> , 277 NLRB 1514 (1986).....	37
* <i>Lundy Packing Co.</i> , 286 NLRB 141 (1987), <i>enforced</i> , 856 F.2d 627 (4th Cir. 1988)	34
* <i>Lundy Packing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 856 F.2d 627 (4th Cir. 1988)	33

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Midwestern Pers. Servs., Inc.</i> , 346 NLRB 624 (2006), <i>enforced</i> , 508 F.3d 418 (7th Cir. 2007)	41
<i>N.Y. & Presbyterian Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 649 F.3d 723 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>N.Y. Rehab. Care Mgmt., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 506 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	38
<i>Nat'l Mar. Union (Texas Co.)</i> , 78 NLRB 971 (1948).....	23
<i>NLRB v. Blevins Popcorn Co.</i> , 659 F.2d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	26
<i>NLRB v. Cent. Mach. & Tool Co.</i> , 429 F.2d 1127 (10th Cir. 1970)	26
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	14
<i>NLRB v. Gullett Gin Co.</i> , 340 U.S. 361 (1951).....	22
<i>NLRB v. Madison Courier, Inc.</i> , 472 F.2d 1307 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	33, 34, 35, 38, 41, 42
<i>NLRB v. Miami Coca-Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 360 F.2d 569 (5th Cir. 1966)	35
<i>NLRB v. Midwestern Pers. Servs., Inc.</i> , 508 F.3d 418 (7th Cir. 2007)	37

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.</i> , 47 F.3d 1536 (9th Cir. 1995)	34, 37
<i>NLRB v. Ryder Sys., Inc.</i> , 983 F.2d 705 (6th Cir.1993)	33, 39
<i>NLRB v. Thalbo Corp.</i> , 171 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 1999)	36
<i>NLRB v. Wright Motors, Inc.</i> , 603 F.2d 604 (7th Cir. 1979)	26
<i>O.L. Willis, Inc.</i> , 278 NLRB 203 (1986)	18
<i>Oil, Chem. & Atomic Workers Int'l Union v. NLRB</i> , 547 F.2d 598 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	33, 34
<i>Pac. Coast Supply, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 801 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 177 (1941).....	14, 32
<i>Pub. Serv. Co. of N.M. v. NLRB</i> , 843 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	14
* <i>Sawyer of Napa, Inc.</i> , 321 NLRB 1120 (1996)	19, 20, 23, 27, 29
<i>Sea-Jet Trucking Corp.</i> , 327 NLRB 540 (1999), <i>enforced</i> , 221 F.3d 196 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	19

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Sea Jet Trucking Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 221 F.3d 196, 2000 WL 293222 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	30
<i>Smurfit-Stone Container Enters.</i> , 357 NLRB 1732 (2011) , <i>enforced sub nom.</i> , <i>Rock-Tenn Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 594 F. App'x 897 (9th Cir. 2014).	15
* <i>Teamsters Local 705 (Randolph Paper Co.)</i> , 227 NLRB 694 (1977)	21
<i>Teamsters Local Union No. 515 v. NLRB</i> , 906 F.2d 719 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	26, 29
<i>The Lorge School</i> , 355 NLRB 558 (2010)	36, 41
* <i>The State Journal</i> , 238 NLRB 388 (1978)	21, 22, 24
<i>Times Herald Printing Co.</i> , 315 NLRB 700 (1994)	16, 22, 28
* <i>Transmarine Navigation Corp.</i> , 170 NLRB 389 (1968)	2-4, 6, 9, 10, 15-23, 25, 27-31
<i>Tualatin Elec., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 253 F.3d 714 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	14, 42
<i>U-Haul Co. of Nev. v. NLRB</i> , 490 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	25
<i>Universal Camera Corp. y. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	14

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>W&M Props. of Conn., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 514 F.3d 1341 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	30
<i>W.R. Grace & Co.</i> , 247 NLRB 698 (1980)	22, 31
* <i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	24
<i>Woodline Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 305 NLRB 6 (1991)	39
<i>Yorke v. NLRB</i> , 709 F.2d 1138 (7th Cir. 1983)	18, 27
 Statutes:	
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	4
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	4, 27
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(c) (29 U.S.C. § 160(c))	14
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 13, 24, 25, 38
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2
